NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

JOINT SCRUTINY (BUDGETS)

21 January 2020
Dear Councillor
A meeting of the Joint Scrutiny (Budgets) will be held in Council Chamber - Marmion

House on Wednesday, 29th January, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are
requested to attend.

Yours faithfully
}&Q\/’/—,w e —————

Chief Executive
AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

Appointment of Chair
Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

A WO DN -

Declarations of Interest




To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in

respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of
such interest. Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 To 2024/25
(Pages 5 - 110)

(Report of Cabinet)

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed. Where
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front
of the public gallery. This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the
public being accidentally filmed.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors:M Bailey, R Bilcliff, D Box, P Brindley, R Claymore, T Clements, C Cooke,
A Farrell, J Faulkner, R Ford, S Goodall, M J Greatorex, T Jay, R Kingstone, K Norchi,

M Oates, S Peaple, Dr S Peaple, B Price, S Pritchard, R Rogers, P Standen,

M Summers and P Thurgood.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

Agenda Iltem 3

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

JOINT SCRUTINY (BUDGETS)
HELD ON 30th JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, T Clements,
C Cooke, A Bishop, J Faulkner, R Ford, S Goodall, M Greatorex,
A James, TJay, K Norchi, M Oates, S Peaple, Dr S Peaple,
B Price, R Rogers, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood

CABINET Councillors D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth and M Cook.

The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance)
and Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance)

6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED: that Councillor J Oates be appointed as Chair.

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor M Oates).
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Claymore, M Gant, and
R Kingstone.

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 30™ January 2018 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

1
Page 3



10

Joint Scrutiny (Budgets) 30 January 2019

DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO
2023/24

The Report of Cabinet regarding the budget proposals and medium term financial
strategy for General Fund (GF) Revenue, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
and the Capital Programme was considered.

RESOLVED that:

the draft package of budget proposals, which had been approved by Cabinet at
the meeting on 24" January 2019, were considered:;

the notes and action points from the Committee be sent to the Leader of the
Council to consider the points raised and that they be circulated to the
Committee.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

Chair

2
Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET)
29" January 2020

Report of the Cabinet
DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2024/25

Purpose

To consider the budget proposals and medium term financial strategy for General Fund
(GF) Revenue, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme.

Recommendations
That Members:

1. Consider the budget proposals due to be approved by Cabinet at the meeting
on 22" January 2020;

2. Provide views on the budget proposals and council tax strategy, taking into
account the prioritisation of resources.

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 22" January 2020, the Cabinet considered a package of budget
proposals for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25 and, as required by the Constitution of the
Council, approved that the Scrutiny Committees be asked to consider the budget
proposals contained within the report.

A copy of the report detailing the budget proposals is attached at Annex 1.

Resource Implications

As contained within the report.

Legal / Risk Implications

As contained within the report.

Report Author

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please
contact Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance Ext. 242.

Page 5



Background Papers:-

Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20, Council 26" February
2019

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process,
Cabinet 15" August 2019

Budg
[...]
- which
would have to be recovered over the life of
the investment (either from annual returns
or capital appreciation). There is a real risk
of a revenue loss therefore in the first year.
(High/Medium)

The risk will be mitigated (although not

eliminated) through investment in a
diversified portfolio using a range of
property funds.

The Council will also endeavour to use the
secondary market for purchases to
potentially gain access to a fund at a lower
level of cost than via the primary route.

Mitigation regulations are in place to defer
any potential principal loss for 5 years.
(Medium)

Report Author

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please
contact Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance Ext. 242.

Background Papers:-

2019

Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20, Council 26" February

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process,
Cabinet 15™ August 2019

2019

Budget Consultation Report, Cabinet 7" November

Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2020/21 to 2024/25,
Cabinet 28™ November 2019

Leaders Budget Workshop, 9" January 2020

Page 21




Summary of Appendices

Description Appendix
Detailed Considerations A
Policy Changes Summary — GF & HRA B
HRA Budget Summary 2020/21 — 2024/25 C
General Fund Summary Revenue Budget 2020/21 D
General Fund Technical Adjustments 2020/21 (before E1
policy changes)

HRA Technical Adjustments 2020/21 (before policy E2
changes)

General Fund 5 Year Revenue Budget Summary F
Council Tax Levels at Each Band 2020/21 G
General Fund Capital Programme 2020/21 — 2024/25 H
Housing Capital Programme 2020/21 — 2024/25 I
Main Assumptions J
Sensitivity Analysis K
Contingencies L
Corporate Capital Strategy M

Page 22



Appendix A
Detailed Considerations

The Council’s approach to medium term planning aims to integrate the Council’s
Corporate and financial planning processes. In accordance with that approach this
report contains firm proposals for 2020/
[...]
ed
Title
CSRR1920_001 Risk of not identifying capital requirements 6 serious-unlikely .{’ 01-Jul-2019
CSRR1920_002 Risk of insufficient funds to meet capital needs 9 serious-likely .{’ 01-Jul-2019
CSRR1920_003 Risk of inadequate resources to deliver capital programme 6 serious-unlikely .{; 01-Jul-2019
CSRR1920_004 Risk of significant budget re-profiling/timescales slipping 6 significant-likely G 29-Aug-2019
CSRR1920_005 Risk of significant overspends 3 serious-very unlikely g @ 01-Jul-2019
CSRR1920_006 Risk of investment under-performing and income falling 4 significant-unlikely .{’ @ 01-Jul-2019
CSRR1920_007 Risk of inadequate PIR,required outcomes of a capital scheme not achieved 3 minor-likely z& @ 29-Nov-2019
CSRR1920_008 Risk of legislative changes/changes in Government policy having an impact on 3 minor-likely .{’ @ 01-Jul-2019
funds available or accounting treatement




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 To 2024/25
	Appendix M Corporate Capital Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT SCRUTINY (BUDGETS) 
HELD ON 29th JANUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M summers (Chair) Councillors M Bailey, R Bilcliff, 

D Box, P Brindley, R Claymore, T Clements, C Cooke, A Farrell, 
J Faulkner, R Ford, S Goodall, M J Greatorex, R Kingstone, 
K Norchi, M Oates, S Peaple, Dr S Peaple, B Price, R Rogers, 
P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood 

 

CABINET Councillors J Chesworth, D Cook, M Cook, S Doyle, J Oates and 
R Pritchard. 

 

 
The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance) 
and Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) 
 
 

11 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor M Summers be appointed as Chair. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall seconded by Councillor M Oates). 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Jay and S Pritchard 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

15 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 
2024/25  



Joint Scrutiny (Budgets) 29 January 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
The Report of the Cabinet regarding the budget proposals and medium term 
financial strategy for General Fund (GF) Revenue, the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and the Capital Programme 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 
  

1 The notes and action points be sent to the Leader of the 
Council to consider the points raised and that they be 
circulated to the Committee 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 

2 Members considered the budget proposals approved by 
Cabinet at the meeting on 22nd January 2020; 
 

3 Members provided views on the budget proposals and 
council tax strategy, taking into account the prioritisation 
of resources 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor B Price) 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


